August 27, 2018
Bloomfield, Iowa

Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 27,
2018, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Ron Bride and Alan Yahnke present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, with Matt
Greiner abstaining due to his absence last week, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday,
August 20, 2018.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that the elevator repairs are
nearly completed, with inspection scheduled for September 7.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on Nuthatch bridge progress.
Alan Yahnke made motions, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to sign utility
permit for Citizens Mutual Telephone Company, to sign two utility permits for Southern lowa
Electric Coop, and to sign utility permit for Riley Kleopfer. Ron Bride made motions, seconded
by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to sign utility permit for Mediacom, and to sign utility
permit for Keith Sullivan.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
first reading of Davis County Ordinance #27 regarding assessment of wind energy conversion
property, copy of which is on file in the Auditor’s Office.

After discussion, Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried
unanimously, that budgeted funds for the Welcome Center be allocated for interior maintenance
as requested by Welcome Center representatives last week.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
beer license for Davis County Agricultural Society for an event on September 26, 2018.

The Board met with Chief Deputy Josh O’Dell and discussed increase in salary for jailers
and adding an additional jailer position. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and
carried unanimously, to approve beginning wage of $14.50 per hour, with an increase of $3.00
per hour after the probationary period, to begin with the next pay period.

Discussion of courthouse Christmas lights was tabled.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

VA Director Terry Bradley informed the Board that SIEDA has no more funding for
general assistance.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
the following claims to be paid:

AFLAC GRP INS 816.43
AIG RETIREMENT GRP RETIRE 2,331.74
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE CHILD SUPPORT 320.00
AXA EQUITABLE LIFE GRP LIFE 50.00
COLLECTION SERV CTR CHILD SUPPORT 1,493.52
COLLECTION SERV CTR CHILD SUPPORT 2,072.28
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN GRP INS 85,759.46
EMC CASHIER GRP LIFE 137.35
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER CHILD SUPPORT 461.54
IPERS IPERS WH 33,246.22
ISAC GRP INS 138.90

PPME LOCAL 2003 UNION DUES 783.30



PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GRP
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
AIRGAS USA

ALTORFER INC

AREA XV HOUSING - AGENCY
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BATTERSON, JOSH

BLOOMFIELD BRDG&CULVERT INC
BLOOMFIELD MONUMENT CO
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR
BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC
CENTURY LINK

CHARITON VALLEY PLAN&DEVELOP
CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR

CINTAS CORP

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

ESRI INC, ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS
GENSCO AIRCRAFT TIRES
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC
IDEAL READY MIX INC

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
KIMBALL MIDWEST

MFA OIL COMPANY

RAINBO OIL CO

RMW SERVICES, LLC

ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO
ROBERTS, COLTON JAMES

SHOPKO STORES

WILLIAMS, CRAIG

WORTMANN MACHINE & WELDING

GRP LIFE

FED WH

ST WH

SR-SUPPLIES

SR-PARTS

GA-CLIENT RENT ASST
SR-OARTS
CONSV-MILEAGE
SR-BROS-C0O26(94)--8]-26
PIONCEM-EPOXY KITS
CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES
SR-PARTS
E911-PHONE-AUGUST
SR-MATCH FOR SERVICES
E911-SIGNS/MILEAGE
SR-SUPPLIES

SR-SUNDRY

DATA-GIS PRIMARY MAINT
SR-TIRES

SR-HOSE

SR-MIX

SR-PARTS

SR-PARTS
CONSV-LAT-FUEL

SR-OIL

SR-SUNDRY

SR-SUPPLIES
SR-EASEMENT
CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES
E911-BUILD NEW POST DRIVER
E911-MATERIAL TO BUILD POST DRIVER

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS

285.02
44,422 .63
8,203.00
419.02
4,508.91
400.00
9.29
74.00
38,616.24
311.08
50.89
224.95
257.14
4,740.03
698.50
170.75
1,609.93
400.00
272.58
125.00
4,016.00
23.69
302.40
183.66
889.52
15.25
92.06
660.00
33.96
100.00
45.00



