August 27, 2018 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 27, 2018, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Ron Bride and Alan Yahnke present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, with Matt Greiner abstaining due to his absence last week, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 20, 2018.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that the elevator repairs are nearly completed, with inspection scheduled for September 7.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on Nuthatch bridge progress. Alan Yahnke made motions, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to sign utility permit for Citizens Mutual Telephone Company, to sign two utility permits for Southern Iowa Electric Coop, and to sign utility permit for Riley Kleopfer. Ron Bride made motions, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to sign utility permit for Mediacom, and to sign utility permit for Keith Sullivan.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve first reading of Davis County Ordinance #27 regarding assessment of wind energy conversion property, copy of which is on file in the Auditor's Office.

After discussion, Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, that budgeted funds for the Welcome Center be allocated for interior maintenance as requested by Welcome Center representatives last week.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve beer license for Davis County Agricultural Society for an event on September 26, 2018.

The Board met with Chief Deputy Josh O'Dell and discussed increase in salary for jailers and adding an additional jailer position. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve beginning wage of \$14.50 per hour, with an increase of \$3.00 per hour after the probationary period, to begin with the next pay period.

Discussion of courthouse Christmas lights was tabled.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

VA Director Terry Bradley informed the Board that SIEDA has no more funding for general assistance.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

AFLAC	GRP INS	816.43
AIG RETIREMENT	GRP RETIRE	2,331.74
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
AXA EQUITABLE LIFE	GRP LIFE	50.00
COLLECTION SERV CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	1,493.52
COLLECTION SERV CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	2,072.28
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	GRP INS	85,759.46
EMC CASHIER	GRP LIFE	137.35
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	461.54
IPERS	IPERS WH	33,246.22
ISAC	GRP INS	138.90
PPME LOCAL 2003	UNION DUES	783.30

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GRP	GRP LIFE	285.02
SUCCESS BANK	FED WH	44,422.63
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	ST WH	8,203.00
AIRGAS USA	SR-SUPPLIES	419.02
ALTORFER INC	SR-PARTS	4,508.91
AREA XV HOUSING - AGENCY	GA-CLIENT RENT ASST	400.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	SR-OARTS	9.29
BATTERSON, JOSH	CONSV-MILEAGE	74.00
BLOOMFIELD BRDG&CULVERT INC	SR-BROS-CO26(94)8J-26	38,616.24
BLOOMFIELD MONUMENT CO	PIONCEM-EPOXY KITS	311.08
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR	CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES	50.89
BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC	SR-PARTS	224.95
CENTURY LINK	E911-PHONE-AUGUST	257.14
CHARITON VALLEY PLAN&DEVELOP	SR-MATCH FOR SERVICES	4,740.03
CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR	E911-SIGNS/MILEAGE	698.50
CINTAS CORP	SR-SUPPLIES	170.75
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	SR-SUNDRY	1,609.93
ESRI INC, ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS	DATA-GIS PRIMARY MAINT	400.00
GENSCO AIRCRAFT TIRES	SR-TIRES	272.58
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC	SR-HOSE	125.00
IDEAL READY MIX INC	SR-MIX	4,016.00
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-PARTS	23.69
KIMBALL MIDWEST	SR-PARTS	302.40
MFA OIL COMPANY	CONSV-LAT-FUEL	183.66
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-OIL	889.52
RMW SERVICES, LLC	SR-SUNDRY	15.25
ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO	SR-SUPPLIES	92.06
ROBERTS, COLTON JAMES	SR-EASEMENT	660.00
SHOPKO STORES	CONSV-LAT-SUPPLIES	33.96
WILLIAMS, CRAIG	E911-BUILD NEW POST DRIVER	100.00
WORTMANN MACHINE & WELDING	E911-MATERIAL TO BUILD POST DRIVER	45.00

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTECT.	LINDA HUMDUDEV	
ATTEST:	LINDA HUMPHREY	
	DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
	COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	